

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN
LIMINE NO. 6 TO EXCLUDE
EVIDENCE OF COMPLAINTS
AND ANECDOTAL EVIDENCE
UNRELATED TO THE CLAIMS
AND JOB FUNCTIONS AT ISSUE**

RECEIVED

NOV 15 2019

*Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca*

**ORACLE'S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 6 TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE REGARDING UNRELATED
COMPLAINTS**

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Evidence of Complaints Unrelated to Claims of the Types of Discrimination, Protected Classes, or Job Functions at Issue Is Irrelevant	2
B. Evidence of Such Unrelated Complaints Is Inadmissible Character Evidence.....	4
C. Even if Such Evidence Has Some Probative Value, the Court Must Exclude It Because It Risks Confusing the Issues, Misleading the Court, and Wasting Time.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Diederich v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , 742 F. App'x 177 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hatai v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 1287 (2013), <i>disapproved of on other grounds</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 97 (2015).....	5
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	4
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>OFCCP v. Analogic Corp.</i> , ALJ No. 2017-OFC-00001 (OALJ March 22, 2019)	4
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. RR. Co.</i> , No. 13-034, 2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015)	2
<i>Robbins v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 49 (D.N.J. 1985).....	3
<i>Simonetti v. Runyon</i> , 2000 WL 1133066 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2000)	3
<i>Syed v. Dir., F.B.I.</i> , 1990 WL 259734 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 1991).....	3
<i>White v. U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 1998 WL 429842 (D.D.C. May 22, 1998).....	4, 5
Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 18.401	2
29 C.F.R. § 18.402.....	2
29 C.F.R. § 18.403	5, 6
29 C.F.R. § 18.404(b)	4

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15.....2
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a).....5
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....4
Reporter’s Note to 29 C.F.R. § 18.4035, 6
